

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7797 OF 2009

RAJESH SHANKARRAO WAGHASKAR AND ANR  
VERSUS  
BHAGIRATHI STREE SHIKSHAN SANSTHA AURANGABAD  
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND ORS

...

Advocate for Petitioners : Mr.G B Rajale  
AGP for Respondent nos.2, 4 and 5 : Mr.D.R.Korde  
Advocate for Respondent no.6 : Mr.S.G.Rudrawar

**CORAM : B.P.DHARMADHIKARI AND  
SUNIL P. DESHMUKH, JJ.**

**DATE : JUNE 26, 2012**

P.C.:

Grievance of the petitioners is, inspite of directions of the Education Officer, the Management has not taken serious cognizance and no seniority list is prepared and salary of petitioners was not paid.

2] Mr.Rudrawar, learned counsel for respondent no.6, submits that the salary is already paid. However, we find that respondent no. 6 has not filed affidavit. Mr.Rudrawar is seeking time of two weeks for filing affidavit. We find that on 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2012, time was already

given.

3] In this situation, without prejudice to the contentions and rights of respondent no.6 – Management, we direct respondent no.6 – Management to deposit amount of Rs.3,34,500/- with the Registry of this Court, within two weeks from today, only to show their bona fide. They are free to file reply and also produce proof of payment of salary. Reply shall not be looked into unless amount is deposited. If this Court is satisfied, the amount deposited can be refunded to the Management.

4] Put up after two weeks.

**[SUNIL P. DESHMUKH, J.]**

**[B.P.DHARMADHIKARI, J.]**

kbp/